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These operating instructions apply to:

Version of this documentation:
PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc

Type Order No. PME Order No. PME-c

Version 1 11011215 50002603

Version 3 11011217 50002604

Version 4 11011218 50002605

Version 5 11011219 50002606

Version 7 11011221 50002607

Version 8 11011222 50002608

Version 9 11011226 50002609

Version 11 11011228 50002610

Description PME PME-c  Order No.

1 Motor without brake - - see Catalogue
2 Motor with brake - - see Catalogue
3 Gear belt transmission without Motor - - see Catalogue

Indicates a possible dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in death or
serious personal injuries (invalidity).

/A cAUTION

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in damage to
property or light to medium personal injuries.

Indicates general notes, useful operator tips and operating
recommendations which don't affect safety and health of the
personnel.
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1.0.0 Declaration Instruction

1.0.0 Declaration Installation according to the EC Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC, Appendix Il B

The manufacturer: Afag Automation AG, Fiechtenstrasse 32, CH-4950 Hut  twil

Herewith declares that the incomplete machine:

Designation: Gantry module
Type: PME, PME-c
Consecutive serial: Nr. 50XXXXXX

Meets the basic safety and health requirements of the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EG Appendix Il B

The incomplete machine further complies with the:

Applicable EC Directives: Machinery Directive: 2006/42/EG
Harmonized standards applied:
especially : EN ISO 12100-1; EN ISO 12100-2
EN 349; EN I1SO 14121-1; EN 60204-1:2006

The technical documentation for this incomplete machine was written according to
Appendix I, Part B. The manufacturer binds himself hereunder to transmit these
technical documents electronically to any sovereign authorities if requested.

Authorized person for the compilation of the technical documentation was: Lanz Beat

The start-up of the incomplete machine is prohibite d until it is installed in a
complete machine which complies with the regulation s of the EC Machinery
Directive and until the EC Declaration of Conformit  y according to Appendix Il B
was received.

Place, Date: Firma: Afag Automation AG
Huttwil, 24. March. 2009 Mathias Schiitz Marc Zingg
Fra WY
Product Manager Managing Director
of Afag Automation AG of Afag Automation AG

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 5
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2.0.0 Assembly Instructions
2.1.0 Transport and storage (packing and unpacking)

/A CAUTION

The LM 20 module is packed in the original cardbord box, if the
module is not handled properly it may fall out of t he box when
unpacking and cause injuries to limbs or squeeze yo ur fingers.

The LM 25 modules are not packaged, it can also be  finger
pinched in a wrong handling.

Squeeze risk

Consider please!
With each module security is settled a technical newspaper. This

newspaper is to be reas busily by each person with the module.

Seite 6 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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2.1.1 Mounting variants

The gantry module PME / PME-c may be fixed from three sides, these are marked on
the picture with the arrows. The mounting grid are shown in the dimension drawing.

Side: (both sides)
je 4xM6 PME
je 4xM5 PME-c

below: (both sides)
je 4xM8 PME
je 4xM6 PME-c

Please note!
The PME gantry modules are only approved for horizontal
applications.

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 7
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2.1.2 Centering bushings and assembly grid

PME PME-c
Description Slide Slide
Hole raster 48x48mm | 48x48mm
Attachement threads M6 M6
Centering bushings @ Ix4mm | @ 9x4mm

(H7)

Use the centering bushings included in the scope of supply for positioning and insert
these sleeves in the diagonally opposite bore holes of the mounting grid.

Modul-Zentrierung

Zentrierhilse

Bestellnummer

Mass A

Mﬁss B
Mass C

E ] [&]
R |
Befestigungsraster
Mass D
Mass E
Mass F
Mass G

Cenirage de module

Douilles de centrage

Article Mo,

Dimension A

Dimension B
Dimension C

Treme de fixation

Dimension D
Dimension E
Dimension F

Dimension G

0 #0015

Seite 8

Squaring of modules

Centering bushings
Crder Mo.

Dimansion A

Dimansion B
Dimanzion C

Fixing grid

Dimension D
Dimension E
Dimension F

Dimension G

4héx2.0 mm 5Shéx2.5mm 7Th6x3.0 mm BhEx3.5 mm

ote00

4 mm 5 mm 7 mm B mm

2 mm 2.5 mm 3 mm 3.5 mm

2.6 mm 3.2 mm 4.3 mm 5.4 mm
Ohéx4.0mm  12h6x50 mm 15hBx5.2 mm 10hEx5.8 mm

o0i0e =1

2 mm 12 mm 15 mm 18 mm

4 mm 4.B mm 5.2 mm 5.8 mm

6.5 mm 8.5 mm 10.5 mm 13 mm
16x16 mm 20x20 mm 30x30 mm J8x 38 mm
16 mm 20 mm 30 mm 38 mm

16 mm 20 mm 30 mm 38 mm
4%1.1 mm 7a1.6 mm 7#1.6 mm 235 mm
M2.5 M3 hi4 M5
48x48B mm  80x60 mm T5x75mm 96x06 mm
48 mm &0 mm 75 mm 86 mm

24 mm 30 mm 75 mm 48 mm
Gw2.imm 12x25mm  15x2.7mm  19x5:8B mm
ME Ma M1 Mi2

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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2.1.3 Tightening torques moments for screw

The screws to be used for assembly must at least satisfy the following conditions:

Standard: VDI 2230

Strength: class 8.8

Surface: galvanized blue, oiled or greased
Thread Tightening moments

M3 1,1... 1,4Nm

M4 26 ... 3,3Nm

M5 52... 6,5Nm

M6 9,0... 11,3Nm

M8 21,6 ... 27,3 Nm

This is an incomplete machine

Assembly of the PME gantry module in a system

The series of the PME gantry module is used for the linear, smooth movement of
rigidly mounted loads under the ambient and operating conditions defined for this
module, see Technical data. The PME gantry module can be installed in the
horizontal or vertical position.

These operating instructions should be read carefully before carrying
out any activity on or with the PME gantry module. The PME gantry
module may only be deployed in accordance with the intended use.

N[O =

Safety instructions

Modifications on the PME gantry module that are not described in
these operating instructions or have not been approved in writing by
Afag Automation AG are not permitted. In case of improper changes
or assembly, installation, operation and maintenance or repairs Afag
rejects all liability.

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 9
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2.1.4 Gantry Modul Versionen

Version 1
a (T

-

Version 3 1
ﬁ‘:muuuj
Version 4 1
T D
Version 5
T [
]
Version 7
[_IIIIIIIII 11
Version 8 i
L_ T u]]]]]DJ
Fig. 1

Variante 2: Versionen 09-11 (Fig. 2). End pieces are fastened to the profile.

Version 9

Version 11

Fig. 2

Seite 10 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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2.1.5 Parts Description on module

T End pieces 3 Slide
2 Toothed belt

Functionning principle

The PME/ PME-c is driven by a timing belt. The actuation can be done with a
stepping- or servomotor. The transmission is actuated from the arbour and toothed
wheel (1), trough the timing belt (2) onto the belt clamping device (4+5) is to tension
the timing belt (2) and is the joining element to the sliding carriage (3).

2.1.6 max. Stroke length

Type Course
PME 20— 3000 mm
PME-c 20— 2000 mm

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 11
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2.1.7 Bending graph and slide unit load factors: PM

Durchbiegung f [mm]

0.00
e
-0.10 =
=020 S
-030 o N
-0.40 b
“00 Beguna e 60 ) s
legung S N .
-0.60 — ~Biaguna F= 100 [N] N
-0.70 — Biegung F= 150 N] \ “
-0.80 — — —Biegung F= 200 [N] N
ol Biegung F= 250 [N] - 5
=080 +— — - -Bisgung F= 300 [N] -
-1.00 kY .
cgggseggge28gsg8¢88
S S 8828 % 88 S § 88 8
- o - - - N N N8 8 N &

Profillinge L [mm]

Grundmodullange in Millimeter
Durchbiegung in Millimeter
Belastungskraft = F

Lengeur du module de base en millimétre

Fleche en millimétre
Charge = F

Length of basic module in millimeter

Bending in millimeter
Loading =F

Durchbiegung, Lastfall 1
Fléche, cas de charge 1
Deflection, load case 1

L

BL

Durchhiegung, Lastfall 1

SCHLITTEN BELASTUNGEN
CHARGES MAX. COULISSE
SLIDE-UNIT LOAD FACTORS

Max. zulassige statische Momente

Max. zulassige dynamische Momente

Wirkabstand

Seite 12

Moments static max,

Moments dynamigue max. autorises

Distance active

Ma
Mb
Mc

Ma

. autorisés

Max. permittat static torque

Max. permitted dynamic torque

Mc

Sy
ST

Active distance

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc

380 Nm
380 Nm
650 Nm

26.5 Nm
26.5 Nm
40 Nm

40 mm
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2.1.8 Preferred combinations: PME

f\) afag

SA-E
PME—<

LM 20
LM 25

il 1A
bl B
N

Lm a2

e
(]
ha
&

PS 32
HM 25

=

M 25

RM 32

138 VP 132 2 13 VP 118
1.3 VP 133 2.4 13 VP 110 3
1.3* VP 132 2
3 VP 413 2.4 1.2 VP 136 23
1 VS 504 2 1.3 VP 148 1
+ + 33" VP 135 Z4
1 e VP 138 1.2
T VP 132 2
PME 1.3 VP 132 2.4
N 13 VP 118 2
-" 1.3 VB 119 2
o S 1.2 VP 119 2
v @
_y 1.3 VP 119 d
1.2 = direct = 2
1.3 = direct > 2
14 VP 118 23
137 VP 135 2.4
: 5 o VP 136 h
1.3 VP 133 2,4
143 VS 507 1
1.3 VP 119 2
1,3 VP 118 1,2
* Flachenporial * Pont roulant * Area gantry version
** Krauzaufbau Schiitten — Schiitten, ** Montage croisé chariot/ chariot ** Cross construction slide — slide
(Fohrungsbealastung betrachten) {surveiller la charge da guidage) {please observe the load on the guida)
Beachten Sie die moglichen Anbaulagen  Noter gue les situations de montage Mota trat there might be differant mounting
dar Module zueinandar. peuvant variar d'un modula & I"autra. positions from one modula to another one.
Erforderliche Verbindungselemanta Vous trouverez dans le registre -Ela- The connection slemeants required and the
und das Standerprogramm finden Sie menis da jonction et supportsi/colonnez. range of padestals are depicted in
im Ragiztar: «Verbindungsalements las dléments de jonction nécassaires tha «Connaction elemants and supports/
und Standerprogramm.» ainzi que notre gamme de montants. columns= register.

= Anbauflichen / areas de la montage / mounting areas -

cs Fs LM/ LE BM /RE
3 3 3 |
2 2 2 2
PMP / PMP-c 54 PME / PME-c OZ
3 3

CA/AM32/RME/RE UG/GM/EG/SG/DG/PG|

R

PEZ/PLZ

) = it | oo

E 3 E

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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2.1.9 Bending graph and slide unit load factors: PM  E-c

Durchbiegung f [mm]

0.00 =
=010
R
- 0.20 e
- 0.30 T
= 0.40 . N
\ Y
A B F= 10[N] _ \ N
agung F=
- 060 — Biegung F= 25 |N] .
=070 1— Biegung F= 50 [N] b3 .
080 | =~ -BesngF= 751N Y \
S Biegung F= 100 [N} S v \
-0.90 | - — -Biegurg F= 150N}
-1.00 !
I e e e
S S ESES 8 S EEE8E 8¢ 28 8
Fr s e ana

Profillinge L [mm]

Grundmodulldnge in Millimeter
Durchbiegung in Millimeter
Belastungskraft = F

Longeur du module de base en millimétre

Fléche en millimétre
Charge = F

Length of basic module in millimeter

Bending in millimeter
Loading=F

Durchbiegung Winkelprofil, L

astfall statisch

Fléche profil de base cas de charge static

Deflection Aluminium L-secti
L

on load case static

%L

Durchblegung, Lastfal |

SCHLITTEN BELASTUNGEN
CHARGES MAX. COULISSE
SLIDE-UNIT LOAD FACTORS

Max. zuldssige statische Momente

Max. zulassige dynamische Momente

Wirkabstand

Seite 14

Moments static max. autorisés

Moments dynamique max. autorisés

Distance active

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc

Max. permittet static torque

Max. permitted dynamic torgue

Active distance

Ma

Mc

Ma
Mb
Mc

Sy
Sz

158 Nm
158 Nm
199 Nm

5.2 Nm
52 Nm
6.5 Nm

26 mm
26 mm
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2.2.0 Preferred combinations: PME-c

13 veim 24 1 w3
“ 1,3 | wvPi3s | 24 13 wPiia 3
L oA 14 1.3 V113 2 RME-080
PMP-c B VP 134 24
. ; e owens 1 R
1.3 VP 135 2.4 o
1,3 VP13 13 a1 L
MT 45x20 R Vs 508 2 L i 5
. ’ @ veras 2e DS
ERUNE T
PME-c 13 veia 2
1,3 = direct » 2 C8 20
e 1,3 VP 113 2
L 13 vPi13 2
AL A Fs 16|
1,2 VP 113 23
1,3 VP112 23 HM 16
1,3 V5 507 1
1,3 VP 113 2
1,3 VS 507 1
1,3 VP 113 2
1,3 VP34 | 24
* Flachenportal * Pont roulant * Area ganiry version
** Kreuzaufbau Schiitten - Schiitten, ** Montage croisa chariot/ chariot ** Cross construction slide - slida
(Fuhrungsbelastung betrachiten) {surveiller ia charge de guidags) [piease observe the load on the guids)
Beachten Sie die moglichen Anbaulagen  Noter gue les situations de montage Mote that thers might be diffarant mounting
der Module zusinandar. peuvant variar d'un modula & I"autra. positions from one module to anothar ona.
Erfordartiche Verbindungselemante Vious trouveraz dans le registre Tha connaction elements required and the
und das Standerprogramm finden Sie «Elémants de jonction et supports/ range of pedesials are depicied in
im Register: «Verbindungsslemanie colonness les &éléments de jonction the «Connaction elements and supporis/
und Standserprogramm.» necassaires ainsi que notre gamme de columns» register.
montants.
- Anbauflichen / areas de la montage / mounting areas -t
cs Ps LM /LE RM / RE CR/RAM32/RME/RE UG/GM/EG/SG/DG/PG
3 3
— = 4 e (8
2 2 H 2 3
PMP / PMP-c SA 0z PEZ / PDZ HM
3 3 1
1 —
[] 1 1 o]
: j : === HE | B 1ol gl
2

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 15
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2.2.1 Transmission toothed belt PME
Toothed belt transmission must be ordered after the technical catalog or the Web.

www.afag.com

Transmission toothed belt

T
LY

"7

2.2.2 Transmission toothed belt PME-c

Transmission toothed belt

2.2.3 Motors

Motors must be ordered through the catalog or technical in the web of the ordering
key.

2.2.4 Controls

Controls must be ordered through the catalog or technical in the web of the ordering
key.
Steuerung

Seite 16 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc



f\ ) afag

3.0.0 Operating instructions

3.1.0 Declaration of the manufacturer:
Afag Automation AG
Fiechtenstrasse 32
CH-4950 Huttwil

Sales Handling:
Tel. 0041 (0)62 959 87 02

www.afag.com

These operating instructions apply to:

Product: Gantry Module
Type: PME; PME-c

This documentation was written

according to: The applicable EC-Directive 2006/42/EG

Responsible person for the

Documentation: Lanz Beat, PM & Marketing-Services
Afag Automation AG
Fiechtenstrasse 32
4950 Huttwil

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 17



f\) afag

3.1.1 This Operating Instructions is valid for:

Type:
PME- Gantry Module:

Version this documentation: PME / PME-c-Ol-vers. 2.3 de. 10.11.11 .doc

Symbols: Assembly and initial start-up must be carried out by qualified personnel
only and according to these operating instructions..

Indicates a possible dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in death or
serious personal injuries (invalidity).

/A cAUTION

Indicates a possibly dangerous situation.

Non-compliance with this information can result in damage to
property or light to medium personal injuries.

Indicates general notes, useful operator tips and operating
recommendations which don't affect safety and health of the
personnel.

Seite 18 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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3.1.2 General description

This is an incomplete machine

The series of the PME gantry module is used for the linear, smooth movement of rigidly
mounted loads in non-explosion hazardous _ ambient and operating conditions that are
specified for this linear module, see Technical Data Sheet in the actual Handling
catalogue. The PME gantry module is installed in a horizontal position.

Safety instructions

This operating manual should be read carefully before carrying out any activity on or
with the module.

The module may only be deployed in accordance with the intended use.

Modifications on the module that are not described in this operating manual or have not
been approved in writing by Afag are not permitted. In case of improper changes or
assembly, installation, operation, maintenance or repairs, Afag Automation AG rejects
all liability.

Any other use is not adequate.

Shall not be liable for damages resulting from the
manufacturer.
The risk is borne entirely by the user.

Intended use also includes paying attention to the operating manual and observing the
maintenance and repair instructions specified by the manufacturer.

The PME gantry module may only be operated and serviced by correspondingly trained
personnel who have also profound knowledge of the dangers.

/A CAUTION

The applicable regulations for prevention of accide nts and the
other generally accepted safety-relevant and occupa  tional
safety and health regulations are to be followed.

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 19
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3.1.3 Included in the delivery

Number Description
1 Gantry modu electrial
2 Proximity switch holder

3.1.4 Intended use

The series of the electric linear gantry module is used for the horizontal, linear
movement of rigidly mounted loads in non-explosion hazardous ambient and
operating conditions that are suitable for this module; see catalogue.

3.1.5 Safety Information

N[O =

This operating manual should be read carefully before carrying
out any activity on or with the module.

The module may only be deployed in accordance with the
intended use.

Modifications on the module that are not described in this
operating manual or have not been approved in writing by Afag
are not permitted. In case of improper changes or assembly,
installation, operation, maintenance or repairs, Afag rejects all
liability.

/A cAUTION

f The voltages and currents applied may cause persona |

injuries and damage to property.

3.1.6 Guarantee

Afag Garantie: Garantie d'Afag: Afag warranty:
20'000 km Laufieistung / 2 Jahre 20'000 km de course / 2 ans 20'000 km service perform. / 2 years

The guarantee includes repair or replacement of faulty Afag parts.
*whichever comes first

If repairs are carried out by the customer without prior training or instruction by Afag
Automation AG the warranty will become void. Any additional claims are excluded.

Seite 20 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc



3.1.7 Dimension drawing PME

PME (Vers. 1-8)
Portalmodul elektrisch, Endstiicke seit-
lich am Profil befestigt.

PME (Vers. 1-8)

Module portique linéaire électrique. Les
piéces d'extrémité sont fixées surles
cotes frontaux du profile.

f\) afag

PME (Vers. 1-8)
Electrical gantry module. End pieces
fastened to theprofile face.

144+0.015
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%;U 3 . e
o 4801015
] 144 10,015
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PME (Vers. 9+11) PME (Vers. 9+11)
Portalmodul elektrisch. Module portique linéaire électrique. Les
Endstick auf dem Profil befestigt. piéces d'extrémité sont fixées surle
profile.
14410015
480,015
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PME (Vers. 9+11)
Electrical gantry module.
End pieces fastened on the profile.
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3.1.8 Technical data PME

Einbaulage

Durchmesser Zahnritzel
Durchmesser Antriebswelle
Massentragheit Zahnritzel

“Nutzlast Hub <1 m (Vmax = 1 mls)
“*Nutzlast Hub >1 m (Vmax = 1 mls)

Wiederholgenauigkeit”
Wiederholgenauigkeit™

max. Hub
max. Profillange
Hub pro Achsumdrehung

Modulgewicht mit Hub 0
pro 100 mm Hub

max. Umfangskraft

max. Drehmoment auf Welle
Temperaturbereich
Luftfeuchtigkeit

(nicht kondensierend)

Befestigungsraster
Befestigungsgewinde

*Eine angesteuerte Position von der
gleichen Anfahrseite unter gleichen
Bedingungen (Beschleunigung, Ge-

schwindigkeit, Masse usw.) wiederzu-

erreichen.

**Eine angesteuerte Position von beiden

Anfahrseiten (links und rechts) unter
gleichen Bedingungen (Beschleuni-
gung, Geschwindigkeit, Masse usw.)
wiederzuerreichen.

**Diagramm beachten!

Seite 22

Position de montage
Diamétre

Diamétre arbre de commande

Moment d'inertie de masse arbre de pignon Mass moment of inertia pinon shaft

Installation position
Diameter

Diameter motor shaft

**Charge utile course <1 m (Vmax = 1 mls) ""Payload <1 m (Vmax = 1 mls)
**Charge utile course >1 m (Vmax = 1 mis) ""Payload >1 m (Vmax = 1 mls)

Précision de répétition”

Précision de répétition**
max. Course

max. longeur du profile

Course d’une rotation

Poids du module (Course 0 mm)
4100 mm Course

Force périphérique max.
max. Couple de rotation arbre

Plage de température
Humidité ambiante
(sans condensation)

Trame de fixation
Filet de montage

*Pour optenir de nuveau une position
sous les mémes conditions (accélérati-
on, vitesse, poids...).

“*Pour obtenir de nuveau une position
de deux cotes opposés et sous les
mémes conditions (accélération, vites-
se, poids...).

“**Diagramme de noter!

Repeating accuracy”
Repeating accuracy™”

Stroke max.

max. length of profile
Stroke by ene revelution
Weigth of medule (Stroke 0 mm)
to 100 mm stroke

max. Peripheral force
Torgue max. to shaft
Temperature range

Air humidity

(non condensing)

Fixing grid

Mounting thread

* To obtain repeatability a position under the
same conditions (acceleration, velocity,

load..).

**To obtain repeatability a position from two
opposite directions under the same condi-
tions (acceleration, velocity, load..).

“**Diagramm note!

-

38.20 mm
12 mm
196.9 gom?

20 kg

15 kg

+/- 0.05 mm
0.12 mm

3000 mm
6000 mm
120 mm

11.75 kg
0.95 kg
1625 N

8.6 Nm
0°C..50°C
<90%

48x48 mm
M6
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3.1.9 Dimension drawing PME-c

PME-compact (Vers. 1-8) PME-compact (Vers. 1-8)
Portalmodul elektrisch, Endstlicke seit-
lich am Profil befestigt.

cotes frontaux du profile.

LH = Hub + 138mm

Module portique linéaire électrique. Les
piéces d’extrémité sont fixées sur les

f\ ) afag

PME-compact (Vers. 1-8)
Electrical gantry module. End pieces
fastened to theprofile face.
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PME-compact (Vers. 9+11) PME-compact (Vers. 9+11)
Portalmodul elektrisch.
Endstick auf dem Profil befestigt.

profile.

LF =Hub + 138mm

Module portique linéaire électrique. Les
piéces d’extrémité sont fixées sur le

PME-compact (Vers. 9+11)
Electrical gantry module.
End pieces fastened on the profile.
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3.2.0 Technical data PME-c

Einbaulage

Durchmesser Zahnritzel
Durchmesser Antriebswelle
Massentrégheit Zahnritzel

“*Nutzlast Hub <7 m (Vmax =1 ms]
***MNutzlast Hub =1 m (Vmax = 1 ms)

Wiederholgenauighkeit™
Wiederholgenauighkeit™™
max. Hub

max. Frofillange

Hub pro Achsumdrehung

Modulgewicht mit Huk ©
pra 100 mm Hub

max. Umfangskraft
max. Drehmoment auf Welle

Temperaturbereich
Luftfeuchligkeil
(nicht kondensisrend)

Beiestigungsraster
Betestigungsgewinde

* Hohere Nutzlasten nur nach Rick-
sprache mit dem Produktehersiel-
ler: Afag AG

“*Eine angesteuerle Posilion von der
gleichen Anfahrseite untar gleichen
Bedingungen (Eeschleunigung,
Geschwindigkeit, Masse usw.)
wiederzuerreichen.

“*Elne angesteuerte Position von
beiden An‘ahrseiten (links und
rechts) unter gleichen Bedingurgon
(Beschleunigung, Geschwindigkeit.
Masse usw.) wiederzuerreichen.

“***Diagramm beachten!

Seite 24

Position de montage Installaticn position
Diaméatre Diameter
Diamé&tre arbre de commance Diameter motor shaft

Moment d'inertie de masse arbre de pignon Mass moment of inertia pinon shaft

“**"Charge utlle course <1 m (Vmax = 1 ms) *""Payload <1 m (Vmax = 1 ms)
"**Charge ufile course >1 m (Vmax = 1 ms) *"Payload weight >1 m Wmax = 1 ms)

Précision de répétition™ Repeating accuracy™
Précision de répétition™" Repeating accuracy™™*
max. Course Stroke max.
max. longeur du profile max. length of profile
Course d'une rotation Stroke by one revolution
Poids du module (Course 0 mmj Weigth of module (Stroke € mm)
2 100 mm Course to 100 mm stroke
Force périphériqgue max. max. Peripheral force
max. Cougle de rotation arbre Torgue ma. tc shaft
Plage de température Temperature range
Humidilé ambiante Air hurnidity
|sans concensation) (non condensing)
Trame do fixation Fixing grid
Filet de montage Mounting thread
* Pour des charges utiles plus im- * Pleasc contact the manufaciurer in case
portanies, contacter le producteur: of higher load capacities: Afag AG
Afag AG
" Pour oplenir de nuveau une po- “*To ublain repealrlly a posilion under lha
sition sous les mémes conditions same conditions (accelsration, velocity,
laccéléeration, vitesse, paids...). load..).

*** Pour obtenir de nuveau une posit- “** To obtain repeadedly a positicn from two
on de deux cOtes opposés et sous opposite directions under the same con-
les mémes conditions (accéleration, ditions (zcceleration, volocity, load..).
vilesse, paids...).

" DNiagramme de noter! " Diagramm nole!

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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24.83 mm
12 mm
75.35 gom®
7.5 kg™

5 kg

+/- 0.02 mm
+/- 0.08 mm

2000 mm
3000 mm
76 mm

3.6 kg
0.34 kg

182 N

2.4 Nm
D*CE..50°C
< 30%

48 %48 mm
M5



3.2.1 Installation of the PME

f\ ) afag

/A cAUTION

The PME may execute unpredictable movements whenth e
control system is switched on which can cause serio us
personal injuries or damage to the system.

Make sure that the control system is switched off a nd secured

against being switched on again when working on the module.
Disconnect or connect cables only when the control system is
switched off.

3.2.2 Commissioning of the PME

/A\ CAUTION

Fast or unintentional movements of the module can r esult in
serious personal injury and damage to the unit.

Make sure that there are no persons or tools within the
operating range of the module.

Connect the motor cable.
Carry out a test run

- Atfirst at slow traverse speed,
- Afterwards under operating conditions

PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc Seite 25



f\) afag

Star-up
Please carry out all Steps in this list one after other for complete commissioning:
- Install the PME / PME-C
- Install the proximity switch (1) (see capitel: Assembly proximity switch)
Connect the motor (2) to the mains and set the operating parameters.
Programming stroke length

Fast or unintentional movements of the module can r esult in
personal injury and damage to the unit.

Make sure that are no persons or tools within the range of the
module

A\ CAUTION

It is important to take care that the motor current consumption
under load does not exeed the prescribed nominal cu rrent for a
longer periode. After the first setup it is recomme nded to
observe the motor for at least un hour i fit presen ts any
abnormal temperature rise or noise ratio.
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3.2.3 Proximity switch

Plug-in and screw-in 8x8mm (1) proximity switches with proximity switch holders (2) are used
for interrogation of the end of travel (Fig. 2: PME / Fig. 3: PME-c).

Proximity switches and holders are not included in the PME scope of delivery (see sales
material).

N[O =

Depending on the type of control, define switch type PNP or NPN
for the proximity switches. An LED on the proximity switch serves
function monitoring on end of travel interrogation. If does not
change is switching condition on end of travel interrogation, then
the proximity switch or the cable is faulty and must be replaced!

Technical data proximity switch

Proximity switch: INI 8x8x38.5-Sn1.5-PNP-NO-M8x1

Opsersting voltage range 10-30VDC
Switching interval 1.5 mm
Protected against short-circuit And polarity reversal

Assembly for proximity switch‘s

Fig. 2: PME
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Fig. 3: PME-c
1 Proximity switch 8x8 mm 4 Proximity switch cable
2 Cylindre screw 3 Proximity switch holder
3.2.4 Pin assignment motor connection:
Pin PME PME-c
Signal Signal
1 Phase U Phase U
2 Phase W Phase W
3 PE PE
4 GND. Brake GND, Brake
5 Phase V Phase V
6 +24VDC Brake + +24 VDC, Brake+
Pin assignment Encoder (Resolver)
Pin PME PME-c
Signal Signal
1 S1 S1
2 S3 S3
3 S4 S4
4 S2 S2
5 R1 R1
6 R2 R2
7 Temp+ Temp+
8 Temp- Temp-
Seite 28 PME / PME-c - Ol-vers. 2.3 gb. 10.11.11.doc
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3.2.5 Drive variants

Description PME PME-c Order No.

Motor drive on brake M4 M4/6/8 See techn.cataloge
Motor drive with brake M3 M3/5/7 See techn. cataloge
Gearbox non motor ATO-c See techn. cataloge

Position oft he motor

P = Profil side
PME Version 4+8

S = Side carriage
PME Version 4+8
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center
upside
downside
rechts
unten

)
X
=

oben

3.2.6 Position of the motor

Situation flat plug motor

' ) afag

@)
U
A
B
U
O

A
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3.2.7 Gantry module constructions PME
With the PME modules can also be set up portals
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Im Lieferumfang inbegriffen: La livraison comprend: Included in the delivery:
1 Uebertragungswelle 1 Onde transmission 1 Transmission shaft
2 Kupplungen 2 Embrayages 2 Couplings
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3.2.8 Gantry module constructions PME-c
With the PME modules can also be set up portals
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4.0.0 Maintenance and Upkeep

4.1.0 Maintenance and servicing

CAUTION

The PME / PME-c max. execute unpredictable movement  when
the control system is switched on which can cause s erios
personal injuries or damage to the system.

Make sure that the control system is switched off and secured
against being switched on again when carring out works on the
module

Preventive Maintenance

Preventive maintanance consists or regular cleaning the PME /PME-c (usual machine
cleaning, impuity and dust removal) as well as relubricating as stated below:

Lubrication of the recirculating lenair ball bearin gs, (Relubricating intervals)

The linear ball bearings must be relubricated at specific intervals. Grease or oil can be
applied. The intervals (in Service hour) must be determine as follws:

Relubricating intervals (service hours) =run (m)x cycle time (s)
Travel (m)x 7°200 (s/h)

Approx. Values for a normal application:

With grease: 2°000 prep 20’000 km of travel
With oil: 1’000 prep 5’000 km of travel

Calculation example:
Republication intervals (serive hours) 20’'000...200'000 (m)x10(s)

= = 28..2778h
1 (m)x7'200 (s/h)

Quantity of lubricant Grease:

First lubrication: 0.5cm3

Republication: 0.3cm3

Grease recommend: AFB Grease von THK
Grease alternative : Type KP-2, K (Din 51502)

Type NLGI-Classe 1 (DIN 51818)
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4.1.1 Oil lubrication
First lubrication: 0.5cm3
Republication: 0.5cm3

Oil lubrication must injected in one shot!

CAUTION

Lubricants with additives such as MoS2, graphite or PTFE may
not be used to service the linear guide.

Lubricating —set  (Fig 4)

For a special lubricating-set for the linear recalculating ball bearings of the PME / PME-c is
available under article number: PME (11016038) PME-c (11015878)

NOTE

Shorter lubricating intervals must be observed:
By high speeds

By temperature of more than 25T
By reduced travel length
By reduced stillstands

Fig. 4
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4.1.2 Fault Clearance

CAUTION

Before performing any toubleshooting manipulations, shuft-off
the system and disconned the PME/PME-c from the mai  ns!

If the movable part of the module is oscillating he avily after the
control system has been switched on (stong vibratio ns at the
drive), switch off the module immediately, since ot herwise the
unit and the subsystems attached may get damaged.
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4.1.3 Disassembly and repair

When the module is damaged it can be returned to Afag AG for repair.

CAUTION

The module may only be disassembled when the system is
aerated and deactivated. If pneumatic connectionsa re
disconnected when they are under pressure, this may result in
serious personal injury due to fast movements of mo ving parts.

When can the modules be repaired by the customer?
Wearing parts can be exchanged by the customer itself when the guarantee has expired.

All the other faulty parts must exclusively be repl aced by
company Afag AG!

When the customer detects that the respective modul e is still under guarantee:

- he returns the module to company Afag AG for repair.

- If the guarantee has already expired, the customer must decide whether he repairs the
module by himself and orders the wearing parts kit or whether he returns the module
to company Afag Automation AG for repair.

Afag offers a reliable repair service. Please note that Afag does
not guarantee for parts which were not repaired by Afag
Automation AG .
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4.1 4 Accessoires

Seite 38

Designation

Proximity switch holder
Coupling flange

Load transmission unit
Connections plates
Chaps

T-nut

Grease adaptor

Centering bushings @ 9x4 mm
Centering bushings @ 12x5 mm

Aluminium L-Section (specify Profil lenth)

Proximity switch

INI 8x8x38.5-Sn1.5-PNP-NO-M8x1
Proximity switch cable R1-5m-0-open
Proximity switch cable R1-5m-90-open
Proximity switch cable R2-3m-0-0
Proximity switch cable R2-5m-0-0
Proximity switch cable R2-3m-90-0
Proximity switch cable R2-5m-90-0
Proximity switch cable R3-5m-0-open
Proximity switch cable R6-1.5m-0-0

Motor cable M5-5m-0-open
Motor cable M9-3m-0-0
Motor cable M9-5m-0-0
Geber cable G5-5m-0-0
Geber cable G9-3m-0-0
Geber cable G9-5m-0-0

Gear belt transmission 2.5:1 zu PME, (PME-c)
Servo controller SE-48
Servo controller SE-Power

All accessories can also be found in the
Technical Product Catalog.

PME
Order No.

11004895
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
11002452
11016038

11004942
50187424

11001162
50338170

11006431

50075693

50075695

50233871
see catal. techn.

PME-c
Order No.

11014734
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
see catal. techn.
11014646
11015878
11004942

11015615
50338170

11006446
11007826
50340274
11017754
50340272
50340903

50164838

50075693
50341506
50341507
50075695
50341491
50341493

(50217310)
see catal.techn.
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4.1.5 Replacing the timing belt PME

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft -off
the system and disconnect the PME / PME -c from the mains!

1 \

"

Fig. 5 2
1. Unscrew the socket head screws (1) of the chariot and shove away the chariot
(Fig. 5)

Fig. 6

2. Mesure the gap (x) with a vernier in order to readjust the same value when tensionning
the new timing belt (Fig. 6).
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3. Untension the clamping-joints by unscrewing the screws (3)
5 \

Fig. 7
4. Screw (3) release and clip connection (5) remove (Fig.78)

5. Pull out the timing belt and place up the new timing belt

6. Clip connection (5) the new timing belt fastening

7. Tension the timing belt with the screws (3) up until the presumed gap (X)
Has been reached-tighten the counternuts! Controll the parallelism of the gap (X)
On the clamping-joints, and when necessary, reasjust with the screws (3)

8. Timing belt prep clip connection (5) again on the slide (2) go.

9. Clip connection (5) again the screw cylindre (1) on the sliding plate (2)

10. Plug-in the plugs
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4.1.6 Replacing the timing belt PME-c

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft-off
the system and disconnect the PME / PME-c from the mains!

Fig. 8

11.Unscrew the socket head screws (1) of the chariot (2) and shove away the chariot
(Fig.8)

Fig. 9

12. Mesure the gap (X) with a vernier in order to readjust the same value when tensioning
the new timing belt (Fig.9)
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Fig. 10

13. Intension the clamping-joints by unscrewing the screw (3), (Fig.10)

Fig. 11

13.Unscrew slightly the screw (5) of the clamping-joint and push out the timing belt
laterally (Fig.11)
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Fig. 12
15. Remove the covers (6) from the casing boxes (Fig. 12).

Fig. 13
16. Pull out the timing belt and lace up the new timing belt (Fig. 13).

17. Remount the covers (6) on the casing boxes (Fig. 13).
18. Rein troduce and aline the timing belt with the clamping-joints and put under tension with
the tensionning screws (5), tighten (Fig. 7).

19. Tension the timing belt with the screws (3) and (4) up until the presumed gab (X) has
been reached-tighten the counter-nuts! Control the parallelism of the gap (X) on the
clamping-joints, and when necessary, readjust with the screw (3) and (4

20. Reposition the chariot (2) onto the clamping-joints and tighten with the socket head screw
(1), (Fig.8)

21. Plug-in the plugs
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4.1.7 Wheel sentence replace PME

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft-off
the system and disconnect the PME/PME-c from the ma  ins!

Material

Avrticle Order No.

Wheel sentence motor side for Version 01/05/09/11 50056676
Wheel sentence motor side for 03/07 50056678
Wheel sentence motor side for Version 04/08 50056679
Wheel sentence no motor side Version 01-08 / 09-11 50056680

[ ]
[EEN

Fig. 14 — 2

Go forward

. Timing belt release, see capitel: replacing the timing belt

. Remove the circlip (1)

. Wheel sentence (2) extend

. New wheel sentence installed

. Remount the circlip (1)

. Timing belt mounting, see capitel: Replacing the timing belt

© oo o~ W DN P

. Plug-in the plugs
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4.1.8 Wheel sentence replace PME-c

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft-off
the system and disconnect the PME/PME-c from the ma  ins!

Material
Avrticle Order No.
Wheel sentence motor side for Version 01/05/09/11 50054860
Wheel sentence motor side for Version 03/07 50056674
Wheel sentence motor side Version 04/08 50056675
Wheel sentence no motor side Version 01-08 / 09-11 50054862
_ 1
./ 2
Fig. 15
Go forward
1. tension release the timing belt: Replacing the timing belt
2. Remove the circlip (1)
3. Wheel sentence (2) extend
4. Wheel sentence install
5. Remount the circlip (1)
6. Tension the timing belt: Replacing the timing belt
7. Plug-in the plugs
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4.1.9 Replacing a linear carriage PME

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft-off
the system and disconnect the PME/PME-c from the ma  ins.

Depending on the system, it might be necessary to remove the PME/PME-c out of the
system before a carriage can be replaced.

Fig. 16

Go forward
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4.2.0 Replacing a linear carriage PME-c

CAUTION

Before performing any troubleshooting manipulations , shuft -off
the system and disconnect the PME / PME-c from the  mains!

Depending on the system, it might be necessary to remove the PME / PME-c out oft he
system before a carriage can be replaced.

Go forward:
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5.0.0 Disposal

N[O =

PME module which cannot be used any more must not be
disposed off as a complete unit, but must be disassembled and
recycled according to the type of material.

Materials than cannot be recycled must be disposed off in
accordance with the legal regulations.
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